(2) An increase implies a strengthening of the currency in question against the shekel.

(3) The data express the effects of changes in exchange rates on fair value after the tax effect.

(4) Changes in the exchange rates of other currencies have a negligible effect on the Bank’s earnings.

file name: 2022-03__ENG_06.docx•   DATE:   09/06/2022  •  PAGE#   59

59

Sensitivity of capital to changes in the CPI

The Bank operates in the CPI market by extending uses such as loans, mortgages and the purchase of bonds and by raising

CPI linked funds. In addition, the Bank performs CPI forward transactions on behalf of its customers and itself.

The Bank is not exposed in its forwards activity to material CPI risks.

Set out below is the sensitivity of the Bank’s capital to theoretical changes in the CPI as of March 31, 2022 (NIS millions).

The measurement refers to the effect of changes on capital and includes activity in balance-sheet and off-balance-sheet

instruments:

Percentage change in CPI

(70) 3% decrease

75 3% increase

Management of risks in derivative financial instruments

Set out below is the volume of activity in derivative financial instruments (nominal value NIS millions):

  As of March 31, 2022  As of December 31, 2021

  Derivatives

not for

trading

Derivatives

for trading

Total

Derivatives

not for

trading

Derivatives

for trading

Total

Hedging transactions:

Interest rate contracts 3,256 - 3,256 3,245 - 3,245

Other transactions:

Interest rate contracts 1,417 15,848 17,265 1,499 13,471 14,970

Foreign currency contracts  20,736 52,822 73,558 22,552 50,774 73,326

Contracts on shares, share indexes, commodities and other contracts 1 65,920 65,921 39 73,789 73,828

Total derivative financial instruments 25,410 134,590 160,000 27,335 138,034 165,369

file name: 2022-03__ENG_06.docx•   DATE:   09/06/2022  •  PAGE#   60

60

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will have difficulty in honoring its liabilities due to  unexpected withdrawals of deposits

from the public, unexpected demand for credit, uncertainty regarding the availability of sources and other unexpected

liabilities, including sharp decline in the value of liquid assets available to the Bank. Materialization of the risk might cause

the Bank shortage in liquid means, that will force the Bank to realize assets in prices lower than the market prices and/or

[…]

stock exchange. Prior to the issue, the shares of the company (including the shares held by the Bank) had been split.

Following the issue, the Bank, in its financial statements for the first and second quarters of the year  2021, adjusted to fair

value via profit and loss the value of the company shares held by it. However, due to a specific mishap, the value adjustment

of the shares had been made using the par value of the shares prior to the said split and not on the basis of their par value

following the split.

The Bank tested the materiality of correcting the comparative data for the relevant periods, and after the examination of the

quantitative and qualitative parameters, has reached the conclusion that the materiality of the mistake in question does not

require a restatement of the financial statements of the Bank as of March 31, 2021, and for the period of three months ended

on that date. Accordingly the correction was made by way of an immaterial adjustment of the comparative data.

Effect of the correction on profit and loss items (unaudited) (in NIS millions)

  Three months ended March 31, 2021

  As previously

reported

 Effect of

correction

 As restated in

this report

Non-interest financing income 51 25  76

Provision for taxes on income 153 8  161

Net earnings attributable to shareholders 287 17  304

Effect of correction on comprehensive profit items (in NIS millions)

  Three months ended March 31, 2021

  As previously

reported

 Effect of

correction

 As restated in

this report

Net earnings before attribution to non-controlling holders of rights 299  17  316

Comprehensive profit attributable to shareholders 337  17  354

Effect of the correction on balance-sheet items (in NIS millions)

  March 31, 2021

  As previously

reported

 Effect of

correction

 As restated in

this report

Securities 14,705  25  14,730

Other liabilities 6,700  8  6,708

Capital attributed to the shareholders of the Bank 9,478  17  9,495

Effect of correction on equity items (in NIS millions)

  March 31, 2021

  As previously

reported

 Effect of

correction

 As restated in

this report

Retained earnings 8,684  17  8,701

Total equity 9,885  17  9,902

file name: 2022-03__ENG_06.docx•   DATE:   09/06/2022  •  PAGE#   85

85

NOTE 2 - INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSES

(NIS million)

For the three months ended

March 31 (unaudited)

 2022  2021

A. Interest income
(1)

  From credit to the public 828 694

  From credit to the Government 7 1

  From deposits with Bank of Israel and cash 11 12

  From bonds
(2)

 25 22

  Total interest income 871 729

B. Interest expenses

  On deposits from the public 84 42

  On deposits from the Government - 1

  On deposits from banks 1 -

  On bonds and subordinated capital notes 42 16